Abstracts of Sustained Cases

December 2016

Log# 1066371

Notification Date:
Location:
Complaint Type:

Officer A:
Officer B:
Officer C:
Officer D:
Officer E:
Officer F:
Officer G:

Subject 1:

Summary:

Finding(s):

Officer A:

December 2, 2013
4™ District
Excessive Force, False Arrest, False Reports/Testimony

Chicago Police Officer, Male/Hispanic, 37, On-Duty, Year of
Appointment — 2000

Chicago Police Officer, Male/White, 44, On-Duty, Year of
Appointment — 2003

Chicago Police Officer, Male/Hispanic, 44, On-Duty, Year of
Appointment — 2001

Chicago Police Officer, Male/White, 39, On-Duty, Year of
Appointment — 2002

Chicago Police Officer, Male/White, 32, On-Duty, Year of
Appointment — 2004

Chicago Police Officer, Male/White, 37, On-Duty, Year of
Appointment — 2000

Chicago Police Officer, Female/Black, 42, On-Duty, Year of
Appointment — 2000

Male/Hispanic, 37

In an incident where a witness called 911 to report screaming,
responding officers responded to the scene, and arrested Subject 1
for Resisting and Domestic Battery. Later, officers filed various
report related to the incident, however, the reports contradicted a
surveillance video. In addition, IPRA initiated an investigation in
relation to the allegations set forth in Subject 1’s lawsuit.

Based on general orders and department rules; a surveillance
video; department reports; court testimony; and statements to
IPRA from officers and Subject 1, IPRA recommends the following:

e Allegation 1: Used excessive force on Subject 1 in that he struck
and/or poked Subject 1 about his body with a baton, in
violation of Rules 6 and 8 and G03-02
0 Afinding of Unfounded

e Allegation 2: Used excessive force on Subject 1 in that he kicked
Subject 1 on his head and/or face, in violation of Rules 6 and 8
and G03-02



Officer B:

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 3: Threatened to Taser Subject 1 without
justification, in violation of Rule 9

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 4: Failed to intervene to protect Subject 1 from the
excessive force used by other officers on the scene, in violation
of Rules 3, 6, and 8 and G06-01-01

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 5: Falsely arrested Subject 1 for Resisting and
Domestic Battery, in violation of Rule 6 and G04-01

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 6: Coerced a witness to sign a criminal complaint
against Subject 1, in violation of Rule 8

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 1: Used excessive force on Subject 1 in that he struck
and/or poked Subject 1 about his body with a baton, in
violation of Rules 6 and 8 and G03-02

0 Afinding of Sustained

Allegation 2: Used excessive force on Subject 1 in that kicked
Subject 1 on his head and/or face, in violation of Rules 6 and 9
and G03-02

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 3: Threatened to Taser Subject 1 without
justification, in violation of Rule 9

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 4: Failed to intervene to protect Subject 1 from the
excessive force used by other officers on the scene, in violation
of Rules 3, 6, and 8 and G06-01-01

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 5: Falsely arrested Subject 1 for Resisting and
Domestic Battery, in violation of Rule 6 and G04-01

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 6: Coerced a witness to sign a criminal complaint
against Subject 1, in violation of Rule 8

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 7: Falsely reported on the Case Report that he
observed Subject 1 on top of a witness at the time entry was
made into the garage, in violation of Rule 14

0 A finding of Sustained

Allegation 8: Falsely reported on the Case Report that a witness
stated essentially that Subject 1 forcibly pushed the witness
causing her to fall and strike the left side of her head on the



garage floor, in violation of Rule 14

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 9: Falsely reported on the Case Report that a witness
attempted to open the garage door to leave several times, in
violation of Rule 14

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 10: Falsely reported on the Case Report that a
witness stated essentially that Subject 1 was holding her on the
ground, forcibly restraining her in an effort to prevent her from
leaving the garage, in violation of Rule 14

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 11: Falsely reported on the Arrest Report that a
witness had injuries including scratches on both arms and/or
pain to the left side of her face, in violation of Rule 14

0 A finding of Sustained

Allegation 12: Falsely reported on the Case Report that Subject
1 was swinging his arms in an attempt to defeat his arrest, in
violation of Rule 14

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 13: Falsely reported on the Case Report that Subject
1 swung a closed fist at him, in violation of Rule 14

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 14: Falsely reported on the Case Report that a
witness stated essentially that she wanted to pursue felony
charges against Subject 1, in violation of Rule 14

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 15: Falsely reported on the TRR that Subject 1 pulled
away and displayed an imminent threat of battery, in violation
of Rule 14

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 16: Falsely reported on the TTR the type of force that
he used to take Subject 1 into custody, in violation of Rule 14

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 17: Falsely reported on the OBR that Subject 1 struck
him and/or attempted to strike him, in violation of Rule 14

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 18: Falsely reported on the OBR that Subject 1 used
his hands/fists to attack him, in violation of Rule 14

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 19: Falsely testified that he did not observe Subject 1
opening the garage, in violation of Rule 14

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 20: Falsely testified that he observed Subject 1 on



Officer C:

top of a witness at the time entry was made to the garage, in
violation of Rule 14
0 Afinding of Sustained

e Allegation 21: Falsely testified that he and another officer had
to pull Subject 1 off of a witness, in violation of Rule 14
0 Afinding of Sustained

o Allegation 22: Falsely testified that Subject 1 swung a closed fist
at him, in violation of Rule 14
0 A finding of Not Sustained

e Allegation 23: Falsely testified that a witness had injuries, in
violation of Rule 14
0 A finding of Sustained

o Allegation 24: Falsely testified that a witness stated essentially
that she wanted to pursue felony charges against Subject 1 for
unlawful restraint, in violation of Rule 14
0 Afinding of Not Sustained

A penalty of SEPERATION was recommended for the Sustained
allegations.

e Allegation 1: Used excessive force on Subject 1 in that he struck
and/or poked Subject 1 about his body with a baton, in
violation of Rules 6 and 8 and G03-02
0 Afinding of Unfounded

e Allegation 2: Used excessive force on Subject 1 in that he kicked
Subject 1 on his head and/or face, in violation of Rules 6 and 8
and G03-02
0 Afinding of Not Sustained

e Allegation 3: Threatened to Taser Subject 1 without
justification, in violation of Rule 9
0 Afinding of Not Sustained

e Allegation 4: Failed to intervene to protect Subject 1 from the
excessive force used by other officers on the scene, in violation
of Rules 3, 6, and 8 and G06-01-01
0 Afinding of Not Sustained

e Allegation 5: Falsely arrested Subject 1 for Resisting and
Domestic Battery, in violation of Rule 6 and G04-01
0 A finding of Not Sustained

e Allegation 6: Coerced a witness to sign a criminal complaint
against Subject 1, in violation of Rule 8
0 Afinding of Not Sustained



Officer D:

Allegation 1: Used excessive force on Subject 1 in that he struck
and/or poked Subject 1 about his body with a baton, in
violation of Rules 6 and 8 and G03-02

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 2: Used excessive force on Subject 1 in that he kicked
Subject 1 on his head and/or face, in violation of Rules 6 and 8
and G03-02

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 3: Used excessive force in that he grabbed Subject 1
by the neck and/or choked him, in violation of Rule 6 and 8 and
G03-02

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 4: Used excessive force in that he pushed Subject 1
against a car, in violation of Rules 6 and 8 and G03-02

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 5: Used excessive force in that he took Subject 1 to
the ground, in violation of Rules 6 and 8 G03-02

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 6: Used excessive force in that he struck Subject 1
with his weapon, in violation of Rules 6 and 8 and G03-02

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 7: Threatened to Taser Subject 1 without
justification, in violation of Rule 9

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 8: Failed to intervene to protect Subject 1 from the
excessive force used by other officers on the scene, in violation
of Rules 3, 6, and 8, and G06-01-01

0 Afinding of Sustained

Allegation 9: Falsely arrested Subject 1 for Resisting and
Domestic Battery, in violation of Rule 6 and General Order G04-
01

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 10: Coerced a witness to sign a criminal complaint
against Subject 1, in violation of Rule 8

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 11: Falsely reported on the Arrest Report that he
observed Subject 1 on top of a witness at the time entry was
made into the garage, in violation of Rule 14

0 A finding of Sustained

Allegation 12: Falsely reported on the Arrest Report that
Subject 1 forcibly pushed a witness causing her to fall and strike
the left side of her head on the garage floor, in violation of Rule
14



Officer E:

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 13: Falsely reported on the Arrest Report that a
witness had injuries including scratches on both arms and/or
pain to left side of her face, in violation of Rule 14

0 Afinding of Sustained

Allegation 14: Falsely reported on the Arrest Report that
Subject 1 swung his arms in an attempt to defeat his arrest, in
violation of Rule 14

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 15: Falsely reported on the Arrest Report that
Subject 1 swung his arms at another officer, in violation of Rule
14

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 16: Falsely reported on the TRR that Subject 1 pulled
away and/or swung his arms, in violation of Rule 14

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 17: Falsely reported on the TRR the type of force
that he used to take Subject 1 into custody by not including all
of the force that he used, in violation of Rule 14

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 18: Falsely testified that he did not observe Subject 1
opening the garage door, in violation of Rule 14.

0 A finding of Sustained

Allegation 19: Falsely testified that he observed Subject 1 on
top of a witness at the time entry was made to the garage, in
violation of Rule 14.

0 A finding of Sustained

Allegation 20: Falsely testified that Subject 1 swung a closed fist
at another officer, in violation of Rule 14.

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 21: Falsely testified that a witness had injuries,
including scratch marks and redness to the side of her head
and/or face, in violation of Rule 14.

0 Afinding of Sustained

Allegation 22: Falsely testified that he made a request over the
radio for an Evidence Technician, in violation of Rule 14

0 Afinding of Sustained

A penalty of SEPARATON was recommended for the Sustained
allegations.

e Allegation 1: Used excessive force on Subject 1 in that he struck

and/or poked Subject 1 about his body with a baton, in



Officer F:

violation of Rules 6 and 8 and G03-02

0 Afinding of Unfounded

Allegation 2: Used excessive force on Subject 1 in that he kicked
Subject 1 on his head and/or face, in violation of Rules 6 and 8
and G03-02

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 3: Threatened to Taser Subject 1 without
justification, in violation of Rule 9

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 4: Failed to intervene to protect Subject 1 from the
excessive force used by other officers on the scene, in violation
of Rules 3, 6, and 8, and G06-01-01

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 5: Falsely arrested Subject 1 for Resisting and
Domestic Battery, in violation of Rule 6 and G04-01

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 6: Coerced a witness to sign a criminal complaint
against Subject 1, in violation of Rule 8

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 1: Used excessive force on Subject 1 in that he struck
and/or poked Subject 1 about his body with a baton, in
violation of Rules 6 and 8 and G03-02

0 Afinding of Unfounded

Allegation 2: Used excessive force on Subject 1 in that he kicked
Subject 1 on his head and/or face, in violation of Rules 6 and 8
and G03-02

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 3: Threatened to Taser Subject 1 without
justification, in violation of Rule 9

0 A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 4: Failed to intervene to protect Subject 1 from the
excessive force used by other officers on the scene, in violation
of Rules 3, 6, and 8, and G06-01-01

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 5: Falsely arrested Subject 1 for Resisting and
Domestic Battery, in violation of Rule 6 and G04-01

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

Allegation 6: Coerced a witness to sign a criminal complaint
against Subject 1, in violation of Rule 8

0 Afinding of Not Sustained



Officer G:

Log# 1071970

Notification Date:

Location:
Complaint Type:
Officer A:

Subject 1:
Summary:

Finding(s):

o Allegation 1: Failed to initiate a complaint register investigation
after being made aware of allegations of excessive force
against several department members, in violation of Rule 6 and
G08-01-02.

0 Afinding of Not Sustained

October 12, 2014

2" District

Officer-Involved Shooting

Chicago Police Officer, Male/White, 34, On-Duty, Year of
Appointment — 2006

Male/Black, 26

In an incident where CPD members responded to reports of gunshots
being fired, the responding officers came into contact with Subject 1
who fled from the officers while reportedly being in possession of a
firearm. After a brief physical struggle with involved officers, Officer
A fired his service weapon at Subject 1, recovered Subject 1's
firearm, and tucked it into his waistband.

Based on general and special orders; in-car video footage; and
statements to IPRA from Officer A and witness officers, IPRA
recommends the following:

e Allegation 1: Violated GO 03-02-03 regarding the use of deadly
force in that he shot Subject 1 without justification, causing his
death
0 Afinding of Unfounded

e Allegation 2: Violated S07-01-04 in that Officer A disturbed
evidence by recovering a firearm from Subject 1 before it could
be properly processed
0 Afinding of Exonerated

o Allegation 3: Violated S11-03-01 in that Officer A failed to qualify
with his firearm
0 A finding of Sustained

e Allegation 4: Violated U04-02-01 in that Officer A mismatched
ammunition loaded in his firearm
0 A finding of Sustained

A penalty of a 11 DAY SUSPENSION was recommended for the
Sustained allegations.



Log# 1076727

Notification Date:

Location:
Complaint Type:
Officer A:

Subject 1:
Summary:

Finding(s):

August 16, 2015

lzth

District

Domestic Incident

Chicago Police Officer, Male/Hispanic, 38, Off-Duty, of Appointment —
2009

Female/White, 35

In an incident involving Officer A, it was alleged that Officer A engaged in
a physical and verbal altercation with Subject 1.

Based on the statements to IPRA; statements to IPRA from the accused
officer, and subject; medical records; and department rules, IPRA
recommends the following:

e O e O e O e O

e O e O

(@)

Allegation 1: Engaged in a verbal altercation with Subject 1 in
violation of Rule 9

A finding of Sustained

Allegation 2: Directed profanities at Subject 1 in violation of Rule 9
A finding of Sustained

Allegation 3: Smashed food on Subject 1’s car in violation of Rule 2
A finding of Sustained

Allegation 4: Pulled Subject 1 out of a vehicle and threw her to the
ground in violation of Rule 8

A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 5: Pushed Subject 1, causing her to fall in violation of
Rule 8

A finding of Sustained

Allegation 6: Chocked Subject 1 in violation of Rule 8

A finding of Sustained

Allegation 7: Struck Subject 1’s head against the ground in violation
of Rule 8

A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 8: Grabbed Subject 1 by her hair and leg in violation of
Rule 8

A finding of Sustained

Allegation 9: Threw Subject 1’s phone on the ground and stomped
on it in violation of Rule 8

A finding of Not Sustained

Allegation 9: Consumed alcohol within a four-hour period
preceding the start of his scheduled shift in violation of Rule 6 and
Special Order 08-01-02

A finding of Not Sustained



